

No. 10-577

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AKIO AND FUSAKO KAWASHIMA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF NATIONAL  
IMMIGRATION AND CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ssrinivasan@omm.com  
JOANNA NAIRN\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
*\*Admitted in Massachusetts only*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTE CANNOT BE DISCERNED BY LOOKING TO A SINGLE PROVISION IN ISOLATION .....	8
A. (M)(ii) Is Plainly Relevant To The Question Whether (M)(i) Applies To Revenue Offenses .....	8
B. The Meaning Of (M)(i) Cannot Be Discerned By Looking To That Provision In Isolation.....	12
II. ESTABLISHED CANONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT “AGGRAVATED FELONY” DOES NOT INCLUDE FILING A FALSE TAX RETURN.....	15
A. The Rule Against Superfluities Compels The Narrower Interpretation of (M)(i).....	15
B. The More Specific Language Of (M)(ii) Takes Precedence Over The General Language of (M)(i) .....	21
III. PRINCIPLES OF LENITY REQUIRE RESOLVING ANY REMAINING AMBIGUITY IN PETITIONERS’ FAVOR .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Comm’r</i> , 2009 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 45.....	17
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	22
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008).....	10
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	27
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	15
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	22
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	7, 9
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	19
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	25
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	22
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981).....	22, 23
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	15, 19
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	26
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	26
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	22
<i>Ki Se Lee v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	20, 29
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	14
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	11, 23, 28, 29
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	19
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	27
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	21
<i>Mkt. Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	15
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	29
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009).....	9, 12, 16
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	24
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	27
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965).....	17, 18
<i>Scheidler v. NOW, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	27
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	18
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943).....	10, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Beacon Brass Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 43 (1952).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 242 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1957) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 503 (1943).....	19
<i>United States v. Mal</i> , 942 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1993).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	27
<i>Wright v. Commissioner</i> , 84 T.C. 636 (1985).....	17

### STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....	8, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1101(h) .....	10, 11, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A) .....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1228(a).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1)-(2).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2) .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 6653.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 7201 .....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 7206 .....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 7207.....	10, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	17
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) .....	16
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL (2010).....	28
